

RECEIVED

07-01-2019

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2019AP000193-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

TAURUS DONNELL RENFRO,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Written Decision and Final Order Denying
Post-Conviction Relief, Entered in the Milwaukee County
Circuit Court, the Honorable Jean M. Kies, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Francesco G. Mineo
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1038329
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Renfro waived his opportunity to raise a <i>Hamdan</i> defense by not raising the issue prior to his jury trial.	4
II. Under the <i>Hamdan</i> balancing test, the State did not impair the Renfro’s right to carry a concealed weapon. .	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 785	3,4,5,6,7,9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 2006 WI 44, 290 Wis.2d 121, 125-26, 714 N.W.2d 49	3,4,5,7,8,9
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214	11
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis.2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785	2,3,4,5,6,7,9,10,11
<i>State v. Nollie</i> , 2002 WI 4, 249 Wis. 2d 538, 638 N.W.2d 280	6
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 65, 73, 526 N.W.2d 765, 768 (Ct. App. 1994)	10

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§167.31	11
§175.60	11
§809.22	2
§809.23	2
§941.23	1,2,3,4,5,11
